• Substantial revenues produced on a year-round basis given the demand for short-

term rentals in South Florida.

• The properties in the Company’s portfolio will appreciate substantially in the

coming years.

• Deutsch Hospitality Group’s operations are highly scalable.

9.3 Sensitivity Analysis

The Company’s revenues are only modestly sensitive to negative changes in the economy.

As discussed in the fifth section of this document, Miami in the greater South Florida

metropolitan area are highly trafficked tourist markets. They receive tens of millions of

visitors on a yearly basis. The business will operate with a lean infrastructure in order to

ensure that the company is able to meet its financial obligations on a month-to-month basis.

9.4 Source of Funds

Financing

Equity

Equity Capitalization $300,000.00

Total Equity Financing $300,000.00

Banks and Lenders

Property Loan $2,000,000.00

Total Debt Financing $2,000,000.00

Total Financing $2,300,000.00

17

9.5 Financial Proformas

A) Profit and Loss Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss (Yearly)

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue $409,125 $441,855 $477,203 $515,380 $556,610

Cost of Revenue $40,913 $44,186 $47,720 $51,538 $55,661

Gross Margin 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00%

Gross Profit $368,213 $397,670 $429,483 $463,842 $500,949

Expenses

Payroll  $72,500 $74,675 $76,915 $79,223 $81,599

General and Administrative $6,137 $6,628 $7,158 $7,731 $8,349

Business Development Costs $2,005 $2,165 $2,338 $2,525 $2,727

Marketing  $8,592 $9,279 $10,021 $10,823 $11,689

Insurance Costs $4,000 $4,120 $4,244 $4,371 $4,502

Professional Fees $3,000 $3,150 $3,308 $3,473 $3,647

Facility Costs $19,850 $20,843 $21,885 $22,979 $24,128

Misc. Costs $622 $672 $725 $783 $846

Payroll Taxes $5,546 $5,713 $5,884 $6,061 $6,242

Total Operating Costs $122,251 $127,244 $132,478 $137,968 $143,729

EBITDA $245,961 $270,426 $297,005 $325,873 $357,220

Federal Income Tax $12,958 $19,489 $26,588 $34,300 $42,676

State Income Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Interest Expense $139,031 $136,819 $134,447 $131,904 $129,177

Depreciation Expenses $55,100 $55,651 $56,208 $56,770 $57,337

Net Profit $38,873 $58,467 $79,763 $102,900 $128,029

Profit Margin 9.50% 13.23% 16.71% 19.97% 23.00%

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

1 2 3 4 5

Revenue, Operating Costs, EBITDA

Revenue Total Operating Costs EBITDA

18

B) Common Size Income Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss (Common Size)

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Cost of Revenue 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%

Gross Profit 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00% 90.00%

Expenses

Payroll  17.72% 16.90% 16.12% 15.37% 14.66%

General and Administrative 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50%

Business Development Costs 0.49% 0.49% 0.49% 0.49% 0.49%

Marketing  2.10% 2.10% 2.10% 2.10% 2.10%

Insurance Costs 0.98% 0.93% 0.89% 0.85% 0.81%

Professional Fees 0.73% 0.71% 0.69% 0.67% 0.66%

Facility Costs 4.85% 4.72% 4.59% 4.46% 4.33%

Misc. Costs 0.15% 0.15% 0.15% 0.15% 0.15%

Payroll Taxes 1.36% 1.29% 1.23% 1.18% 1.12%

Total Operating Costs 29.88% 28.80% 27.76% 26.77% 25.82%

EBITDA 60.12% 61.20% 62.24% 63.23% 64.18%

Federal Income Tax 3.17% 4.41% 5.57% 6.66% 7.67%

State Income Tax 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Interest Expense 33.98% 30.96% 28.17% 25.59% 23.21%

Depreciation Expenses 13.47% 12.59% 11.78% 11.02% 10.30%

Net Profit 9.50% 13.23% 16.71% 19.97% 23.00%

19

C) Cash Flow Analysis

Proforma Cash Flow Analysis - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Cash From Operations $93,973 $114,118 $135,970 $159,669 $185,366

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Cash Inflow $93,973 $114,118 $135,970 $159,669 $185,366

Other Cash Inflows

Equity Investment $300,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increased Borrowings $2,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

A/P Increases $1,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Other Cash Inflows $2,301,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Cash Inflow $2,394,973 $115,168 $137,073 $160,827 $186,582

Cash Outflows

Repayment of Principal $30,596 $32,808 $35,180 $37,723 $40,450

A/P Decreases $700 $735 $772 $810 $851

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Asset Purchases  $2,150,000 $2,282 $2,719 $3,193 $3,707

Dividends $0 $68,471 $81,582 $95,802 $111,220

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Cash Outflows $2,181,296 $104,296 $120,253 $137,528 $156,228

Net Cash Flow $213,677 $10,872 $16,820 $23,299 $30,354

Cash Balance $213,677 $224,548 $241,368 $264,667 $295,021

$0

$20,000

$40,000

$60,000

$80,000

$100,000

$120,000

$140,000

$160,000

$180,000

$200,000

1 2 3 4 5

Cash Flow Analysis

Operating Cash Inflow Dividends

20

D) Balance Sheet

Proforma Balance Sheet - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Assets

Cash  $213,677 $224,548 $241,368 $264,667 $295,021

Fixed Assets  $2,150,000 $2,152,282 $2,155,002 $2,158,195 $2,161,902

Accumulated Depreciation ($55,100) ($110,751) ($166,959) ($223,728) ($281,065)

Total Assets $2,308,577 $2,266,080 $2,229,411 $2,199,134 $2,175,858

Liabilities and Equity

Accounts Payable $300  $615  $946  $1,293  $1,658

Long Term Liabilities $1,969,404 $1,936,596 $1,901,416 $1,863,693 $1,823,243

Other Liabilities  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Liabilities $1,969,704 $1,937,211 $1,902,362 $1,864,986 $1,824,901

Equity $338,873 $328,869 $327,050 $334,148 $350,957

Total Liabilities and Equity $2,308,577 $2,266,080 $2,229,411 $2,199,134 $2,175,858

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

1 2 3 4 5

Balance Sheet

Total Assets Total Liabilities Equity

21

9.6 Breakeven Analysis

Break Even Analysis

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Monthly Revenue $11,320 $11,782 $12,266 $12,775 $13,308

Yearly Revenue  $135,835 $141,382 $147,198 $153,298 $159,699

9.7 Business Ratios

Business Ratios - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue

Sales Growth 0.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%

Gross Margin 90.0% 90.0% 90.0% 90.0% 90.0%

Financials

Profit Margin 9.50% 13.23% 16.71% 19.97% 23.00%

Assets to Liabilities 1.17 1.17 1.17 1.18 1.19

Equity to Liabilities 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.19

Assets to Equity 6.81 6.89 6.82 6.58 6.20

Liquidity

Acid Test 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.14 0.16

Cash to Assets 0.09 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.14

$135,835
$141,382

$147,198

$153,298

$159,699

$120,000

$125,000

$130,000

$135,000

$140,000

$145,000

$150,000

$155,000

$160,000

$165,000

1 2 3 4 5

Breakeven Analysis

Yearly Revenue

22

Appendix A – SWOT Analysis

Strengths

• Substantial year-round demand will drive near 100% occupancy.

• Nearly all capital will be in real estate as well as furniture, fixtures, and equipment.

• An experienced real estate entrepreneur (Matthew Deutsch) who will be able to

bring the operations of Deutsch Hospitality Group to profitability.

• Use of Airbnb and VRBO will allow for national visibility for the Company’s

properties.

Weaknesses

• Ongoing competition among entities that own properties in South Florida and